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Honorable Mark D. Berson, Director

Bureau of Tourism and Travel

401 Adams Avenue

Suite 126 

Montgomery, Alabama 36103

Tourism and Travel, Bureau of - Funds

Without competitive bidding, granting a company the exclusive right to place a link on a state agency’s website, offering to make reservations, is an exclusive grant of a special privilege that violates section 22 of the Constitution of Alabama.

Dear Mr. Berson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Bureau of Tourism and Travel.

QUESTION


If the Alabama Bureau of Tourism and Travel (ABBT) provides for on-line reservations through its website, it has the opportunity to receive a percentage from the company(ies) utilizing the website for reservations.  Can the ABBT receive these funds?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following information:


The Alabama Bureau of Tourism and Travel maintains a website dedicated to tourism attractions.  Attractions within Alabama have [the] opportunity to attach to our website with a direct link to their websites.


This Office understands that the members of the Convention and Visitors’ Bureau (“CVB”) across the state entered into negotiations with various companies to select a company to provide a link on each CVB’s website from which visitors to that website can make reservations for accommodations and attractions in the area served by that CVB.  In exchange for an agreement granting the provider the exclusive right to serve as the provider of this service on their website, each CVB would receive a percentage of the “booking fee.”  You have advised us that the CVBs engaged in a lengthy selection process before selecting a provider.  In an effort to maintain uniformity between the state and the local CVBs, they have asked the ABTT to allow the same company to provide these services from the ABBT website.  You have asked whether such an arrangement is permissible under state law.  


In the present situation, it is proposed that an asset of one of the state’s agencies, its website, be utilized in a manner that will generate revenues for the agency’s use.  Any revenues generated through this proc​ess would go into the general fund and cannot be spent by the agency without an appropriation.  ALA. CODE § 41-4-92 (2000).  Although the state does not propose going into business itself as a booking company, it does propose to grant a certain private company the exclusive right or franchise to do so.  Section 22 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits granting exclusive franchises.  Ala. Const. Art. I, sec. 22.


The Alabama Supreme Court has held that any grant of an exclusive franchise must be by competitive bid.  Kennedy v. City of Prichard, 484 So. 2d 432 (1986).  If the agreement is to include the grant of such a spe​cial privilege, it must be subject to the competitive bid process.  Opinion to Jimmy Rowell, Department of Finance, dated May 14, 1992, A.G. No. 92-00266.  In addition, this Office has held that, if the agreement includes a grant of special privi​leges, it is subject to competitive bidding.  Opin​ion to Edwin Bridges, Director, Department of Archives and History, dated March 13, 1998, A.G. No.  98-00112.  See also Opinion to Larry Bennich, Morgan County Commission, dated February 2, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-00076; opinion to Thomas M. Little, Attorney, Talladega County Board of Education, dated April 1, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00158.  The grant​ing of an exclusive contract franchise, which does not comply with the competitive bid law, consti​tutes an exclusive grant of special privileges in violation of section 22 of the Constitution of Alabama.  Kennedy, 484 So. 2d 432.


It should be noted that section 41-4-92 of the Code of Alabama pro​vides:


All fees, receipts and income collected or received by any . . . bureau . . . of the state shall be paid into the State Treasury or deposited in an approved state depository to the credit of the General Fund of the State of Alabama or to the credit of a special fund if the latter is required by law.  No such payment or deposit shall be subject to withdrawal by any such . . . bureau . . . and all appropriations made to any such . . . bureau . . . shall be specified amounts and shall be subject to allotment as provided in this article.

ALA. CODE § 41-4-92 (2000).  Once the revenue is collected under this arrangement, these monies must, pursuant to section 41-4-92 of the Code, be deposited into the State General Fund.  This revenue would then be available for appropriation by the Alabama Legislature.  The Legislature could choose to appropriate the money for the use of the Alabama Bureau of Tourism and Travel.  It could also, however, appropriate these funds to some other purpose or use.

CONCLUSION


Without competitive bidding, granting a company the exclusive right to place a link on a state agency’s website, offering to make reser​vations, is an exclusive grant of a special privilege that violates section 22 of the Constitution of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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